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October 12, 1999

Mr. Barney M. Chan
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
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September 13, 1999

Mr. John Ward

Wells Fargo Trust

Asset Management Division
Trust Real Estate Department
PO Box 63939

San Francisco, CA 94163

RE: ORC® Injection and Well Installation Report
Blumert Paint Company, 490 43™ Street, Oakland, California
ACC Project No. 99-6305-001.03

Dear Mr. Ward:

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) has enclosed three copies of the ORC® Injection and
Well Installation Report.

ACC recommends that you forward a copy of the report with your cover letter to Barney Chan at the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services, for review. His
address is included below.

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Environmental Health Services

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Way Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

If you have any questions regarding this report or the findings of the work, please contact me at
(510) 638-8400.

Sincerely,

O (Ot

David R. DeMent. RG
Senior Geologist

‘nhd.drd
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ORC® INJECTION AND
WELL INSTALLATION REPORT

Blumert Paint Company
490 43™ Street
Oakland, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This ORC® Injection and Well Installation Report was prepared by ACC Environmental
Consultants, Inc. (ACC), at the request of Mr. John Ward, to describe work performed at the
Blumert Paint Company facility located at 490 43rd Street, Oakland, California. The project
objectives were: 1) to introduce Oxygen Release Compound (ORC®) into groundwater to assist
natural biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons by enhancing levels of dissolved oxygen; and 2) to
install an additional groundwater monitoring well in the downgradient direction to further evaluate
groundwater conditions. These objectives were performed to address a request of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) for additional site investigation and delineation
of impacted groundwater.

1.1 Site Description

The site is located at the northeastern corner of Telegraph Avenue and 43“ Street, Oakland,
California (Figure 1). The property is relatively flat, at an elevation of approximately 90 feet above
mean sea level (MSL). The predominant groundwater flow direction is to the south-southwest.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The facility formerly operated one 1,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) and one
350-gallon mineral spirits UST, which were removed on December 11, 1991 (Figure 2). Laboratory
analysis of soil samples collected underneath the gasoline UST indicated concentrations up to 220
parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and minor concentrations of
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Laboratory analysis of soil samples
collected underneath the mineral spirits UST indicated concentrations up to 25 ppm mineral spirits.
Groundwater was observed in the excavation at a depth of approximately 12.5 feet below ground
surface (bgs). The tank pit, which formerly contained both USTs, was overexcavated on March 31,
1992, to remove additional impacted soil. Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from
excavation sidewalls indicated concentrations up to 720 ppm TPHg, 30 ppm BTEX constituents, and
190 ppm mineral spirits.

Three groundwater menitoring wells were installed on April 12, 1993, by Kaprealian Engineermg.
Inc.. (KEI) and have been monitored periodically since installation. Groundwater gradient was
calculated at approximately 0.01 foorfoot and flow direction has consistently been to the south-
southwest, Groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells have repeatedly 1ndicated
clevated TPHg and muneral spirit concentrations
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On June 1, 1994, KEI drilled exploratory soil borings EB] and EB2. Concentrations of TPHg and
mineral spirits ranging from 28 to 180 ppm were detected in soil samples collected from boring ER2
at depths of 10 and 12 feet bgs. Grab groundwater samples collected from borings EB1 and EB2
indicated concentrations of TPHg at 3,400 parts per billion (ppb) and 9,200 ppb, respectively, and

mineral spirits at 7,000 ppb and 3,700 ppb, respectively. Sieve ar analysis. of samrated Soil atthe site- -
'crerb’rm"iﬁe& that the soil is classified as silty sand (SM) !

To further evaluate the extent of hydrocarbon impact to soil and groundwater, ACC performed an
exploratory soil boring investigation in April 1996. ACC drilled two exploratory soil borings (SB1
and SB2) to characterize soil conditions in the immediate vicinity of the former tank excavation and
six additional exploratory borings (B3 through B8) upgradient and downgradient of the former USTs
to characterize groundwater in the general vicinity of the former tank excavation. Concentrations of
mineral spirits were detected in sample SB1-9.0 at 52 ppm and in sample SB2-9.0 at 78 ppm. Grab
groundwater samples were collected from borings B3 through B8 and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX,
and mineral spirits. Concentrations of TPHg ranged from below laboratory detection limits in grab
groundwater samples collected from borings B3 and B8 to 46,000 ppb in boring B6. Concentrations
of mineral spirits ranged from below laboratory detection limits in grab groundwater samples
collected from borings B3 and B8 to 16,000 ppb in boring B7.

Petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to shallow groundwater were not fully delineated, but concentrations
of TPHg and mineral spirits appeared to have migrated preferentially along utility trench lines. Field
observations indicated general aquifer quality to be poor, and subsurface groundwater migration is
believed to be minimal based on soil type, flat hydraulic gradient, and minimal surface water
infiltration,

In a letter to Wells Fargo Bank dated October 17, 1996, ACHCSA approved biannual groundwater
monitoring, the installation of one additional monitoring well, and evaluation of options to artificially
mtroduce dissolved oxygen (DO) into shallow groundwater_ _to ass;§§_g@ugal bioremediation
processes. Biannual I groundwatér mionitoring and Sampling has been. condricted_sincé ‘December 1996
During this time, concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons have decreased slightly in wells MW-1
and MW-3 and remained essentially unchanged in well MW-2. In two of the last eight monitoring
events, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in well MW-2 at concentrations up to 300

ppb. MTBE has been detected less often and at lower concentrations in wells MW-1 and MW-3,

3.0 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Excavation and encroachment permits were cobtained from the City of QOakland Engincering
Department prior to dnlhing and sampling activities. The location of the proposed monitoring well
was marked with white paint Underground Service Alert was notified 72 hours before commencing
work A copy of the encroachment permit is included in Appendix 1

On July 23. 1999 the boring for monitoring well MW-4 was drilled with a truck-mounted drill rig
equipped with pre-cleaned. hollow-stem, 8-inch-diameter rotary augers. The sampler and stainless
steel hners were pre-cleaned before use and between sample drives by washing them with a trisodium

i
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phosphate and potable water solution, a potable water rinse, and distilled water rinse. Soil samples
were collected every 5 feet, at any noted changes in lithology, and at the approximate
soil/groundwater interface. Sampling began at a depth of 9 feet bgs and continued to the bottom of
the boring (22.5 feet bgs). Subsurface soil samples were obtained for soil identification and
classification by drilling to the desired sampling location and driving the sampler 18 inches ahead into
undisturbed material. Upon removal from the sampler, samples identified for analysis were preserved
by capping each sample end with Teflon® sheeting and plastic end caps, attaching preprinted labels,
and storing them in a prechilled, insulated container to be transported following chain of custody
protocol to Chromalab, Inc. (Chromalab), a state-certified laboratory.

The soil cuttings and samples were logged by an ACC geologist during drilling, described in
accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS), and reviewed by a California
Registered Geologist. A lithologic log of the soil boring for MW-4 and the USCS guide are included
as Appendix 2.

Cuttings were placed in capped drums, labeled, and left on site pending the receipt of analytical
results. Drums of cuttings will be disposed at an approved facility upon acceptance. One soil sample
collected from boring MW-4 at 10 feet below ground surface was submitted to Chromalab for
analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gas (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method SW846 8020A Nov
1990/8015 Modified, and for mineral spirits by EPA Method 8015 Modified. A groundwater sample
was collected following installation and development of the monitoring well and analyzed for TPHg,
BTEX, MTBE and mineral spirits. Soil sample analytical results from the boring MW-4 are
summarized in Table 1, and groundwater sample analytical results are summarized in Table 2.
Copies of all analytical results and chain of custody records are included in Appendix 3.

TABLE 1 - SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
yd ~

MW4-10

Notes: mglkg = milligrams per kilogram, equivalent to parts per million (ppm)
< sample falls below indicated laboratory reporting limit

TABLE 2 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ts Hore Gvefifuﬁ
w{Tethg +me2

!fl Sample TPHg | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE | Mineral
Number (ug'H (ug/l {png/ty | benzene | Xvlenes {ne/h Spirits
(rg/h (ugrl) (ug/l)
| Mw4 3200 | 410 . <25 s4 12 90 | 1.900

Notes wg L= acrograns per ter equnalent to pavts per illem (pph)

< sgmpde falls belon irdicaed laboraton repavting
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3.1 Subsurface Conditions

During the investigation, the surface was covered with asphalt pavement over sandy fill to a depth of
approximately 1 foot bgs. Below the concrete and fill layers, native material consisted of silt and clay
to a depth of approximately 9 feet bgs, and of sand, silt and gravel mixture to a depth of 20 feet bgs.
Groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 15 feet bgs.

3.2 Monitoring Well Construction and Development

Upon completion of drilling, boring MW-4 was converted to a 2-inch-diameter groundwater
monitoring well and identified as MW-4. The well casing was constructed of schedule 40 threaded
polyvinyl chloride (PVC). The well was set with a 0.020-inch factory slotted screen from a depth of
10 to 20 feet bgs. Well construction details are included in Appendix 4.

Lonestar #2/12 sand was used as an annular fill from the base of the well to 1 foot above the top of
the screen. A water-tight, traffic-rated vault box was cemented over the top of the PVC casing of the
wells for protection. The vault box was set at the existing ground surface. An expansion cap with
padlock was placed on the well head for additional security.

After well installation, the elevation of well MW-4 was surveyed by Wade Hammond, Professional
Land Surveyor, to an accuracy of 0.01 foot. The well elevation was surveyed to the top of the PVC
well casing relative to mean sea level (MSL) from a nearby benchmark. The well elevation and
relative distances between wells are included in Appendix 4. The location of well MW-4 is illustrated
on Figure 2.

On July 26, 1999, monitoring well MW-4 was developed with a surge block plunger followed by
purging. The well was purged with a high-volume polyethylene bailer until approximately 20 well
volumes were removed. The well monitoring worksheet maintained during purging is included in
Appendix 5. The purge water was stored on site in sealed, Department of Transportation-approved
55-gallon drums. The drums were labeled with their contents and accumulation date pending
laboratory analysis and proper disposal.

4.0 INJECTION OF OXYGEN RELEASE COMPOUND

On July 26 and 27, ACC introduced 350 pounds of ORC® into the subsurface. The work included
drilling 25 exploratory borings and injecting ORC* into the water-bearing zone m the vicinity and
downgradient of the former USTs The purpose of the work was to further enhance natural
biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons in shallow groundwater.

An excavation permit was obtained from the City of Qakland before drilling activiues. The locations
of the proposed soil borings were marked with white paint. and Underground Service Alert was
notified 72 hours before commencing work so that any subsurface utilities could be marked and
avoided Soil boring locations are illustrated on Figure 3
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The borings were advanced using a hydraulically-driven Geoprobe® with 2-inch-diameter, hollow-

stem direct-push augers operated under the supervision of a C-57 licensed contractor. An ACC
geologist observed the advancement of each probe. No drill cuttings were generated using the
pneumatic process.

The Geoprobe® was driven approximately 6 feet into the saturated zone. After completion of
drilling, an ORC® and water mixture consisting of approximately 14 pounds of ORC® to 5 gallons of
water was injected into each boring. This mixture represents a slurry with approximately 25% solids,
and was disseminated at a rate of approximately 1 gallon of ORC® grout per one foot of boring while
removing the probes. Each of 25 soil borings received approximately 14 pounds of ORC®, resulting
in the introduction of 350 pounds of ORC® into the saturated zone. After installation of the ORC®
slurry, portland cement was poured into each boring above the ORC® to complete each hole to just
below the surface. The surface of each probe location was capped with concrete to match existing
grade. Lé‘?;(w o)
During installation of ORC®, one grab groundwater sample was obtained from a soil boring adjacent
the UST excavation. ACC attempted to coliect grab groundwater samples from several of the soil
borings located near the center of the street and downgradient of the former USTs. Attempted and
completed grab groundwater sample locations are illustrated on Figure 3. Analytical results from the
grab groundwater sample obtained from boring OB-1 indicate that mineral spirits are present at a
concentration of 130,000 ppb, TPHg at 41,000 ppb, and benzene at 790 ppb. Toluene, ethylbenzene,
total xylenes, and MTBE were not detected above the laboratory reporting limit. Analytical results
are summarized in Table 3, and copies of the chain of custody record and laboratory analytical
results are included in Appendix 3.

TABLE 2 - GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

0OB-1 41,000 790 <13 <13 <13 <130 | 130,000
Notes: pg/l = micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion (ppb) /r
< sample falls below indicated laboratory reporting limit
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5.0 DISCUSSION

Based on analytical results of the soil sample taken from boring MW-4 and the groundwater sample
collected following well development, soil and groundwater have been impacted in the vicinity of
well MW-4. The impact from gasoline is difficult to quantify due to a suspected gasoline plume
originating from a former UST located at 489 43" Street (see Figure 2). According to a January 1996
letter from the ACHCSA to the property owner, analytical results from soil samples collected during
removal of a 1,000-gallon gasoline UST in 1995 reported concentrations of TPHg up to 1,900 ppm
and concentrations of MTBE up to 1,300 pm h;s confirmed downgradient source makes
differentiation of the two gasoline plumes diffic ﬁns area of the site.

In accordance with the work plan approved by ACHCSA, ACC attempted to collect grab
groundwater samples in six of the 25 soil borings in order to better characterize groundwater
conditions at the site. Five of the six sample locations did not produce enough water in the first-
encountered water-bearing zone (14 to 18 feet bgs) to obtain a grab groundwater sample. ACC
attributes this to generally poor aquifer quality with relatively little groundwater recharge in the area. }m? Ho.

Analytical results indicate that an 1mpact to_groundwater remains in the immediate vicinity of the iaonn%f

hformer USTs The g{ab*grouﬂd“\ﬁ”ater ‘sample “obtained from ‘soil bormg 'OB-1 contained ~small {

.(i'ree proéfucﬂ mdlcatmg“ “”fémdfuaf Souice of petroleum 1Cf’
¢ f'é"ﬁ““f’”the‘"foﬁﬁ USTS. ¥he relatively low’ Tevels of BTEX indicate that the
ma]onty of ImpaCt “from” pefroféum hydrocarbons appears to be due to mineral spirits, and a
proportion of the reported TPHg is probably mineral spirits. Increased levels of dissolved oxygen
resulting from the introduction of ORC® should enhance natural attenuation and biodegradation
processes in groundwater. These increased levels of dissolved oxygen should be measurable by the

next groundwater monitoring event scheduled for December 1999,

6.0 CONCLUSIONS
Based on previous site investigations and the work to date, ACC has made the following conclusions:

* Concentrations of mineral spirits, gasoline, and benzene in groundwater continue to be elevated in
the vicinity of the former UST excavation and in the downgradient direction; a&!ﬁp'
aq<

e The low levels of BTEX constituents in groundwater samnles indicate that the majority of ’
petroleum hvdrocarbon impact appears to be due to mineral sp1r1ts and a proportion of.
hy dmcaxbom xepomd as TPHg is pmbabh mineral spirits: and - <. T T L0 au en

i
B ;/ [

» Imreased ie\els of dmohed oxvgen should be apparent by the next semiannual sampling and
monitoring event. scheduled for December 1999
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7.0 LIMITATIONS

The service performed by ACC has been conducted in a manner consistent with the levels of care and
skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions
in the area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the indicated data
described in this report and applicable regulations and guidelines currently in place. They are
intended only for the purpose, site, and project indicated. Opinions and recommendations presented
herein apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study.

ACC has included analytical results from a state-certified laboratory, which performs analyses
according to procedures suggested by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the State of
California. ACC is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.
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EXCAVATION

TO 96388404 P.a1

I Job Site 490 43RD ST Parcei# 013 -1098-027-00 Appl# X9300550

Descr install one monitoring well on 43rd st

Work Type EXCAVATION-PRIVATE P

USA & " Util Co. Job #
Util Fund #:

Applcent

Contractor ENVIﬁdNBENTAL\GONTROL ASSO X
Arch/Engr ST . :
Agent
IApp]ic Addr 3011 TWIN PALM DR, APTOS CA, 95003

Permit Issued 07/15/99
-Aéttgﬁ-:

Phone# Lics iftiéénse Classes—

2

(408)662~8178 695870 C57

$246.00 TOTAL FEES PAID AT ISSUANCE

$41.0C Applic $205.00 Permit
$.00 Process $.00 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg
$.00 Other



k 3%,
A

Pt B
P e

g
i

e
e,




UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAJOR DIYISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
CLEAN GRAVELS [RERR .zl graded gravels, gravel-sand
VELS mixtures
GRA WITH LITTLE OR
NO FINES poorly graded gravels, gravet-sand
tmore than half mixtures
© Cloa roe -F;aCt;\? n ﬁ ::;’:5: ;’:%: é silty gravels, poorly graded gravei-sand
93 arger than No. GRAVELS WITH OM Biid iy muures
32 sieve OVER 12% FINES
m% . GC clayey gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
ng clay mixtures .
= A
Lo
T
Xs= SANDS CLEAN SANDS WITH well graded sands, gravélly sands
ok LITTLE OR NO FINES
g% more than half coarse poorly graded sands, gravelly sands
3 . .
C2 fraction is smaller : i silty sands, poorly graded sand-silt
than No. 4 sieve SANDS WITH OVER il mixtures
' 12% FINES fressisl clayey sands, poorly graded sand-cla
o 5¢ pooeesel Clayey » POOTY 4 Y
beeiiel] mixtures

FINE GRAINED S0ILS
more than half < #200 sieve

SILTS AND CLAYS

inorg. silts and v.fine sands, rock flour sitty or
ML clayey sands, or clayey silts w/sl. plasticity

inorg. clays of low-med plasticity, gravelly

liquid limit less than 50 cL % clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
2

?’ organic clays and organic stlty clays of
oL 4 low plasticity

SILTS AND CLAYS
liquid limit greater than 50

| ingrganic silty, ricacecus or diatomacious
fine sandy or silty scils, elastic silts

morganic clays of high plasticity, fat
clays

/ organic clays of medium to high plasticrty
OH /f

organic silts

HIGHLY ORGANIC S0ILS PT % peat and other highly organic soils

Known Contact Boundary < Formational Boundary

Legend for Boring Logs

Boring

-

Static groundwater

Groundwater encountered during drilling

———————— Unit Boundary
Contact Interval . /

4

\V4

Sample Interval

ACC Environmental Consultants, inc.
TOT77 Capwen Urve, Sute "GO
Oakland, Califorma 94621
(010) ©36- 8400 Fax (D7°0) 035-5404

~ 4




Soil Color

SAMPLE

Color Code D

(Munsell Soil Color Chart)

Blows per foot

depth ]
below

SAMPLE INTERVAL

(ft)

EQUIPMENT: B-81 Drilling Rig - 8" Hollow Stem Augers
OPERATED BY: GREGG DRILLING AND TESTING, inc.
LOGGED BY: N. Doran

ground || | 0CATION: 480 43rd Street, Oakland, California
surface | WORK DATE: 7/23/9¢

|

10YR-5/4

10YR-3/2
10YR-5/5

2.5Y-4/4

10YR-3/2 MWA-10.0

10YR-6/3

Mw4-22,

e e e e oy el e ot e B Ty oy o et A B TP Pt Pt St it e T P e S - WY T S —— o W P} S —— AT Tt M — A Y P St R Y v - M B v ] — . R S ——— ]

7

0
iAsphzl.t / Baserock

Silt and clayey silt (ML), yellow brown, disseminated
fine grained sand and gravel, rouplastic,
medium dense <

Silt (ML), dense, as above, dark brown

Clayey silt (ML), brown, disseminated fine grained
sand, nonplastic, medium dense <

Clayey silt (ML), as avove, olive brown %

Sandy silt (5M), disseminated fine grained gravel,
fines >50%, brown with green mottling, medium
plastic, petroleum hydrocarbon odor

Sandy siit (SM), as above, saturated

| Sand/silt (SM), light brown with green discoloration
i| along fractures, disseminated fine grained gravel,

20-20% fine grained sand, very damp

i Sandy silt (SM), as above

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 225 feet (bgs)
WELL BOTTOM END SET @ 20 feet (bgs)

% Logged from soil cuttings

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc.
TS7T7 Capyell Drve. Sute 100
Cakiand, Calforma 24221
(2I0)825-2400 FAX (D10V628-5404

[
N
R
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©6305-001.01

LOG CF BORING MW-4
Blumert Paint Company

Cate 7/23/93

490 A%rd Soreet

Ozklang, Carforna
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CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Semces (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-07-0405
Date: August 2, 1999

ACC Environmental Consultants
7977 Capwell Drive,.Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621

Attn.: Mr. Dave DeMent

Project. 6305-001.01
490 43rd St.

Dear Mr. DeMent,

Attached is our report for your sampies received on Monday July 26, 1988.
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after August 25, 1999
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919.

Sincerely,

qé?fga:mﬂ/ \%K—, 71“‘

Pierre Monetie

©220 QuatTy Lane T Fleasznion CA 34
Teeohone (925) 484-1919 ~ Facsimae (@

Printed on 08/02/19398 17 C1

56
28
25

34725

) 484-1096

Page 1 of 1



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 199%-07-0405

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

ACC Environmental Consultants sz 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100

Cakland, CA 94621
Attn:  Dave DeMent Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404
Project#: 6305-001.01 Project: 480 43rd St.

Samples Reported

Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled I Lab# !
0B-1 Water . 07/26/1999 08:40 | 1
MwW-4 Water v 0772611989 12:15 i 2 |
SOIL DRUM ‘ Sail 07/26/1999 12:30 3 !
MW-4-10 Soil 07/23/1998 08:22 ! 4 ;
“220 Quarry Lane * P'leasantcn CA 845854728
Tewepnone (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile [925) 484-1088
Printed on 08/02/1999 17 24 Page 1 of 11



I CH RO MALAB, INC_ Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To. ACC Environmentai Consuitants Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3550/8015M
3510/8015M

Total Extractable Petroieum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample 1D: OB-1 Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0405-001 |
Project: 6305-001.01 Received: 07/26/1999 16:30
450 43rd St
Extracted: 07/25/1999 09:00
Sampled: 07/26/1999 08:40 QC-Batch: 1999/07/29-02.10
Matrix: Water
I
Compound :Resuit ; Rep.Limit ‘ Units ¢ Dilution | Analyzed | Flag \
Mineral spirits - ; 130000 ; 500 I ug/l | 10.00 108/02/1999 13:13! ]
Surrogate(s) i f : | .
o-Terphenyl '81.3 - 60-130 % '+ 10.00 08/02/1999 13:13

Ntrad Spds = raqplie Quly (Vmz P )WMW/@W
bg 43 204°C 4l Agge [9-153° <

- G-ﬂ‘_c[')_ ) ng,-ng

i

7 vl i spuks StLr e

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton CA 94566-4756
Tetepnone {925} 484-1316 " Facsimie (9258) 484-1096

Printea on 08/02/1899 17 24 Page 2 of 11



CH ROMALAB, INC_ Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015m
Atfn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3550/8015M
3510/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

:  SampleD: MWwW4 Lab Sample ID; 1999-07-0405-002
} Project: 6305-001.01 Received: 07/26/1999 16:30
490 43rd St.
Extracted: 07/29/1989 09:00
Sampled: 07/26/1989 12:15 QC-Batch: 1999/07/29-02.10
Matrix: Water
L ———— R
Compound ‘Result ! Rep.Limit ] Units | Dilution |  Analyzed i Flag
Mineral spirits ~ 11800 | 50 . ug/l | 1.00  {08/02/1998 12:08/ ,nmsp
Surrogate(s) " '\ | | !
o-Terphenyl 787 '60-130 L% 1.00 !08/02/1999 12:08

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton. CA 945664755
Telephone (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Printed on 08/02/1989 17 24 Page 3 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3550/8015M
3510/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

l Sample ID;  MW-4-10 Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0405-004

+ Project: 6305-001.01 Received: 07/26/1999 16.30

| 490 43rd St.

! Extracted: 07/2€/1998 09:00
Sampied: 07/23/1989 08:22 QC-Baftch: 1999/07/29-01.10
Matrix: Soil

- Compound iResult | Rep.Limit ! Units | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag i

Mineral spirits 1 48 ' 10 [ mg/Kg 1.00  .08/02/1999 12:40%
Surrogate(s) | { ; '
o-Terphenyt 165.3 1 60-130 o % 1.00  08/02/1999 12:401

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756
Telephone (925) 484-1910 ~ Facsimile (3825) 484-1096

Printed on 08/02/1589 17 24 Page 5 of 11



I CHROMALAB, INC.

Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015m
Atin.. Dave DeMent

Prep Method:  3550/8015M
3510/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbens (TEPH)

[ SampleiD;: SOIL DRUM Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0405-003
Project: 6305-001.01 Received: 07/26/1999 16:30
490 43rd St.
Extracted: 07/29/199¢ 09:00
Sampled: Q7/26/1999 12:30 QC-Batch: 1999/07/29-01.10
Matrix: Soil
. SRR
Compound iResuIt | Rep.Limit | Units ; Dilution | Analyzed 1‘ Flag
Mineral spirits 1 10 10 . mg/Kg 1.00  |08/02/1999 11:36; |
Surrogatef(s) | | | | ‘
o-Terphenyl 67.7 ; 60-130 % 1.00  08/02/1999 11:36

Prnnted on 08/02/1958 17 24

122G Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, ChA 54886-4756
Telsphone {925) 484-1818 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1085

Page 4 of 11



CH ROMALAB, IN C_ Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015m
Attn.. Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3£50/8015M
3510/8015M

Batch QC Report
Total Extractable Pefroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/07/29-01.10
MB: 1999/07/29-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 07/29/1999 09:00

Compound ! Result (Rep.Limit . Units Analyzed = Flag

Diesel | ND ‘1 mgiKg  107/29/1999 14:52;

Mineral spirits | ND 10 ' mglKg 207129/1999 14:52:

: Surrogate(s) 3 g ' [ ' &
' o-Terphenyl 188.0 i60-130 % 1 07/29/1998 14:52; '
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone' (325) 484-1918 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Printed on 08/02/1993 17 24 Page 6cf 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015m
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3550/8015M
3510/8015M

Batch QC Report
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

~ Method Blank Sail QC Batch # 1999/07/29-02.10
MB: 1999/07/29-02.10-001 Date Extracted: 07/29/1999 09:00
© Compound "Result Rep.Limit : Units Analyzed - Flag
Diesel 'ND 1  mg/Kg  107/30/1999 13:51! _
Mineral spirits 'ND 10  mg/Kg  07/30/1989 13:51] |
' Surrogate(s) } ’ ‘ 1 E
. o-Terphenyl ) 178.5 60-130 : % 1 07/30/1999 13:51/

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94586-4756
Telephone (925} 484-18912 * Facsimile (928} 484-1085

Printed on 08/02/1999 17 24 Page 7 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmentai Consultants Test Method: 8015m
Attn: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 3510/8015M
3550/8015M

Batch QC Report

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons {TEPH)

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)y Soll QC Batch # 1999/07/29-01.10

LCS: 1999/07/29-01.10-002 Extracted: 07/29/1999 09:00 Analyzed: " 07/29/1999 15:30
LCSD: 1989/07/29-01.10-003 Extracted: 07/29/1999 09:00 Analyzed: 07/28/1999 16:02

_Compound 1 Cone. {mg/Kg] , Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] ‘Recovery [%] RPD ! Ctrl. Limits [%] ., Flags i
_ |LCS  jLCSD | LCS . LCSD | LCSiLCSDi [%]:Recovery RPD . LCS {LCSD'
" Diesel l34.3 - 37.0 i 417 . 417 1 8237 887 75  60-130 25 i i
! . . ' | ! |
Surrogate(s) | . ‘ ' ? :

- o-Terphenyl | 22.4 237 ! 20.0 200 1120, 118.5i © B0-130

1220 Quarry Lane  F easanton, CA 94568-4756
Telephone (828) 484-1912 * Facsimule (925) 484-10¢6

Printed on 08/02/199% 17 24 Page & of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1989-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDR)

To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8015m
Aftn:  Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3510/8015M
3550/8015M

Bateh QC Report

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/07/29-02.10

LCS: 1999/07/29-02.10-002 Extracted: 07/29/1999 09:00 Analyzed: = 07/30/1999 12:25
LCSD:  1989/07/29-02.10-003 Extracted: 07/29/1999 09.00 Analyzed: 07/30/1999 12:57

._Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] . Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] Recovery [%] RPD i Ctri. Limits [%] :  Flags
{LCS LCSD | LCS LCSD . LCS'LCSD (%], Recovery IRPD | LCS }LCSDl

 Dieset 37.8 i33'3 i 417 417 %061 799 126 60-120 1 25 | -
‘ ! . ! |

Surrogate(s) ! ! ' j i

o-Terphenyl . 244 121.4 {200 200 1220 107.0 © 60130 |

1220 Quarry Lane * P'easanton, CA 945864755
Telephcne (825 484-1919 ~ Facsimile (925) 484-1088

Printed on 08/02/1998 17-24 Page 9 of 11



I CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1899.07-0408

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmentat Consultants Test Method: 8015m
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 3550/8015M
3510/8015M

Batch QC Report
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEFPH)

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Soil QC Batch # 1999/07/29-01.10
Sample ID: SOIL DRUM Lab Sample ID: 1998-07-0405-003

MS: 1999/07/29-01.10-004 Extracted: 07/29/1999 09:00 Analyzed: 07/29/1999 16:34 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  1999/07/29-01.10-005 Extracted: 07/29/1999 09:00 Analyzed: (7/29/1999 17:07 Dilution: 1.0

Compound ,Conc Img/Kg ] - Exp.Conc. [ mg/Kg | Recovery [%] RPD ! Cirl. Limits [%] | Flags
MS IMSD  Sample MS ' MSD ' MS | MSD1 %] Recoveryl RPD, MS 5MSD‘
Dieset .54'6 74.5 0.00 4$41.7 . 417 :’130.9; 178.7j 30.9 | 60-130 i 25 ! 1 !
Surrogate(s) : a | ‘ | . i I
o-Terphenyi 14.3 "16.9 20.0 200 715" 84.5i P 60-130 borpd

1220 Quarry Lane " Plegsanion CA 34565-4756
Telepnone (925) 484-15919 * Facsimile {925) 484-1096

Printed on 08/02/1889 17 24 Page 10 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8C15m
Attn:Dave DeMent Prep Method: 3510/8015M
3550/8015M

Legend & Notes
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrecarbons (TEPH)

QC Compound Flags
Tpd
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits due to sample heterogeneity.

Analysis Notes
MW-4 { Lab# 1998-07-0405-002 ) )
nmsp=Hydrocarbon reported in the Mineral Spirit range do not resemble our Mineral Spirit
Standard.

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton CA 94586-4756
Telechone {§25) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Printed on 08/02/1599 17 24 Page 11 of 11



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
) ACC Environmental Consultants 5z 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakiand, CA 94621
Attn: DPave DeMent Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404
Project# 6305-001.01 Project: 480 43rd St.

Samples Reported

Sample ID ' Matrix i Date Sampled . Lab#
OB-1 Water o (072611999 08:40 , 1 l
rMW-4 ; Water v 07/26/1999 12:15 | 2

SOIL DRUM : Soil | 07/26/199912:30 | 3 |

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton. CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile, {925) 484-1006

Printed on 08/02/1899 17 30 Page 1 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-07-0405

To: ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method:  8015M

8020

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: 0B-1

Lab Sample ID; 199%-07-0405-001

Project: 6305-001.01 Received: 07/26/1999 16:30
490 43rd St.
Exiracted: 07/29/1999 15:53
Sampled: 07/26/1999 08:40 QC-Batch: 1989/07/29-01.03
Matrix: Water

w
Compound ’Result | Rep.Limit | Units [ Dilution | Analyzed 3 Flag |
Gasoline ! 41000 ‘E 1300 b oug/L i 25,00 [07/29/1 999 16:53) ¢ |
Benzene | 790 |13 L uglt ; 25.00 ‘07129/1999 15:53] |
~ Toluene ' ND 13 ,ug/L 1 25.00 '07’!29/1999 15: 53i
Ethyl benzene ND 13 ug/i 25.00 tOT":’QQJ"‘EQSEJQ 15; 53: ,
Xylene(s) ND 113 ug/l. = 2500 [07/29/1999 1553 ,
MTBE ND 5 . 130 ugl. | 2500 107/29/1999 15:53. j
Surrogate(s) ! f | ’ |
_ 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 102.1 i 50-150 % | 1.00 [07/29/1999 15: 53'
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 183.2 E 50-150 ! % 1.00 '07/29/1 999 15:; 53 sh f

Printed on 08/02/1989 17 30

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile, {925) 484-10%6

Page 2 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1989-07-0405

To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn.. Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0405-002
Project: 6305-001.01 Received: 07/26/1989 16:30
490 43rd St.
Extracied: 07/29/1999 15:24
Sampled: 07/26/1999 12:15 QC-Batch: 1998/07/29-01.03
Matrix: Water
Compound fResuit [ Rep.Limit | Units ‘ Dilution | Analyzed | Flag !
Gasoline § 3200 | 250 l ug/lt. 500 |07/29/1999 15:24) g |
. Benzene 1 410 1[ 25 {oug/l 5.00  07/29/1989 15:24, Z_
Toluene + ND 125  ug/L 5.00 107/29/1999 15:24! !
Ethyl benzene 54 12.5 | ugll : 500 [07/29/1999 15:24] j
Xylene(s) 12 125 | ug/l ' 500 107/29/1989 15:24 j
MTRBE 190 " 25 bugll  5.00  [07/29/1999 15:24, |
Surrogate(s) J | ' ' l |
. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.2 | 50-150 [ % | 1.00 07/29/1999 15:24; |
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-F1D § 109.0 ' 50-150 L% i 1.00  107/29/1999 15:24 f

Prnted on 08/02/198% 17 30

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 34566-4756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimule (525) 484-1098

Page 30f 8



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-07-0405

To: ACC Environmental Consultants

Attn.: Dave DeMent

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method:  8015M

8020

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID:  SOIL DRUM Lab Sampie ID: 1999-07-0405-003
Project: 6305-001.01 Received: 07/26/1999 16:30
490 43rd St. .
Extracted: 07/27/1998 20:36
Sampled: 07/26/1999 12:30 QC-Batch: 1999/07/27-01.02
Matrix: Soil
m
Compound iResu[t |Rep.Limit | Units : Diuion | Analyzed | Flag |
Gasoline |3.2 1.0 - mg/Kg | 1.00  07/27/1999 20:38| ;
. Benzene ' i ND } 0.0050 . mg/Kg 1.00  Q7/27/1999 20:36! ‘[
Toluene ' ND . 0.0050 : mg/Kg . 1.00  07/27/1999 20:36i 1
Ethyl benzene 1;0.028 %0.0060 FmglKg 100 107/27/1999 20:36.
Xylene(s) j ND | 0.0050 i mg/Kg - 1.00 0772771998 20:36
MTBE | ND : 0.0050 - mg/Kg 1.00 07/27/1999 20:361 ‘
Surrogate(s) l J , ﬁ : )
4-Bromofluorobenzene 166.2 | 58-124 - % 1.00  Q7/27/1999 20:36 |
Trifluorotoluene-FID | 73.1 153125 | % 100 07/27/1999 20:36
1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone {825) 484-1913 * Facsimile. {(925) 484-1095
Prnted on 08/02/1989 17 30 Page 4 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consuitants Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/07/27-01.02
MB:  1999/07/27-01.02-001 Date Extracted: 07/27/1999 06:32
Compound -Result ‘Rep.Limit Units | Analyzed Flag
. Gasoline .ND 1.0 - mg/Kg 07/27/1999 06:32]
i Benzene i ND :0.0050 mg/Kg | 07/27/1899 06:32 ]
. Toluene IND :0.0050 mg/Kg' | 07/27/1999 06:32! !
' Ethyl benzene - (ND 10.0050 mg/Kg ! 07/27/1999 06:32 :
Xylene(s) ‘ND - '0.0050 mg/Kg | 07/27/1999 06:32
© MTBE /ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 07/27/1999 06:32
i Surrogate(s) [ l 1 |
. Trifluorotoluene J 106.2 .53-125 % 107/27/1989 06:32|
. 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 198.0 '58-124 % 07/27/1999 08:32,
! i .

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton CA 945254758
Teiephone (925) 484-1818 * Facsimuie {325) 484-1088

Printed on 08/02/1989 17 30

Page 5 0f 9



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB})

To: ACC Environmental Consuitants Test Method: 8015M

Atin.. Dave DeMent

8020
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/07/29-01.03
MB: 1999/07/29-01.03-003 Date Extracted: 07/29/1999 09:55
~ Compound Result Rep.Limit . Units Analyzed © Flag
Gasoline {ND 50 . ugll  [07/29/1999 09:55: i
Benzene {ND 0.5 ug/l.  '07/29/1999 09:55 {
: , . |
Toluene ' ND 0.5 . uglL  07/29/1999 09:55: ;
Ethyt benzene -ND Q.5 , ugfl :Q7/29/1999 09:55? 1
" Xylene(s) 'ND 0.5 ug/l . 07/29/1999 09:55| |
' MTBE ‘ND 5.0 ©ugll  07/29/1999 09:55! |
' Surrogate(s) | E : |
‘ Trifluorotoluene 1154 58-124 ‘ % 07/29/1999 09:55] :
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 108.2 50-150 ; % 07/29/1999 09:55° :

Pnnted on 08/02/1899 17 30

1227 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton CA 94586-4758
Tetecnone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1086

Page 6 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
3015M
Attn: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Splke (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1999/07/27-01.02

LCS; 1896/07/27-01.02-002 Extracted; 07/27/1999 06:59 Ana!yzed:‘ 07/27/1999 06:59
LCSD:  1999/07/27-01.02-003 Extracted: 07/27/1999 07:54  Analyzed: 07/27/1999 07:54

Compound " Conc. mg/Kg] ' Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] fRecovery [%] RPD ! Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

‘Lcs 'LCSD | LGS | LCSD | LCS!LCSD ! (%] :Recovery ‘RPD ¢ LCS 1LCSD
Gasoline 0.510 0.517 ~ 0.500 0.500 ;102.0° 10347 1.4 F 75-125 35 5 E
Benzene 0.0870 . 00900 '  0.1000 0.1000 ' 87.0¢ 90.0! 3.4 | 77123 35 : ‘
Toluene 0.0840 0.08%0 | 01000 0.1000 | 84.0i 890! 58 , 78122 . 35 . ;
Ethyl benzene _0.0810 0.0860  0.1000 0.1000 - 81.0, 86.0: 6.0 : 70-130 35 :
Xylene(s) 0243 - 0.260 0.3200 C.300 | 810' 867! 68 | 75125 35 | ; :
Surrogate(s) , : ‘ . f i = f
Tofluorotoluene 376 371 ‘ 500 500 | 7520 742 ' . 53125 } ;
. 4-Bromofluorobenzene-F1 486 , 479 500 500 . 872 958 . 58124 : |

|
i I

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion CA 94556-4756
Telegnone (925} 484-1819 * Facsimile (925) 484-1086

Printed on 08/02/1338 17 30 Page 7 of &



I CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Enviranmental Services (SOB)

To:  ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratary Contral Spike (LCS/ILCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/07/29-01.03

LCS: 1999/07/29-01.03-001 Extracted: 07/29/1998 06:20 Analyzed: 07/29/1999 086:20
LCSD:  1999/07/29-01.03-002 Extracted: 07/29/1999 07:13 Analyzed: 07/29/1998 07:13

I Compound : Conhc. fug/ll] ' Exp.Conc. [ugil] !Recovery [%] RPDi Ctrl. Limits {%} |  Flags
'LCS  ;LCSD | LCS | LCSD | LCS|LGSD! [%] |Recovery !RPD ; LCS |LCSD

Gasofine | 460 | 483 f 560 : 500 920" 966, 49 | 75-125 | 20 | i i
I Benzene 874 1850 i 1000 i 1000 87.1" 950} 87 | 774123 | 20 | |

Toluene - 86.1 ‘943 ., 1000 | 1000 | 86.1j 9431 91 | 78122 , 20 | !

Fthyl benzene . 82.7 ‘937 ’ 1000 - 100.0 827 937 12.5; 70-130 ' 20 | i
l Xylene(s) $ 245 272 ‘ 300 ‘ 300 8171 90.7 104 75125 . 20 : i

Surrogate(s) ' i : : P f i

Trifluorotoluene - 442 468 . 500 = 500 88.4; 93.8 . 58-124 [

4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fi . 416 442 500 500 | 832" 884" I 50-150 :

- : ' | : B ’ ! 1
a

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Teiephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

l Printed on 08/02/1895 17 30 Page 8 of &



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consuitants Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn:Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030
Legend & Notes
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Analyte Flags
g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.
sh
Surrogate recoveries were higher than QC limits due to matrix interference.
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone (323} 484-1919 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Printed on 08/02/1989 17 30 Page $of 8



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Gas/BTEX {Methanol Extraction)

ACC Environmental Consuitants 7877 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Ozkiand, CA 94621
Attn:  Dave DeMent Phone: (510} 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404
Project# 6€305-001.01 Project: 490 43rd St. ’
Samples Reported
Sample ID : Matrix i Date Sampled . Lab# I
MW-4-10 ‘ Soil ¢ 07/23/1999 08:22 1 4 J

Prinfed on 08/02/1999 17 25

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 345864756
Teiephone (925) 484-1919 ~ Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Page 1 of &



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SOB)

Submission #: 1999-07-0405

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attin.: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Sampie |D: Mw-4-10 Lab Sample iD: 1999-07-0405-004
Project: 6305-001.01 Received: 07/26/1999 16:30
490 43rd St. .
Extracted: 07/27/1999 14:45
Sampled: 07/23/1999 08:22 QC-Batch: 1989/07/27-05.03
Matrix: Soil
" Compound 'Result ‘Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag
“Gasoline R 110 | mg/Kg | 1.00 |08/0211999 1445 g |
~ Benzene | ND 0.62 . mg/Kg | 1.00  08/02/1990 14:45] !
Toluene .ND 1 0.62 .mg/Kg . 1.00  08/02/1899 14:455 :
Ethyl benzene ) iND 1 0.62 | mg/Kg | 1.00  |08/02/1999 14:45, {
Xylene(s) i ND i 0.62 "mg/Kg ' 1.00  08/02/1999 14:45] i
MTBE 1 ND f 0.62 mg/Kg 1.00  08/02/1999 14:45.
Surrogate(s} ; i : : ! . |
- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1 115.0 ; 58-124 % .00 108/02/1999 14:45; !
' 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 1 82.0 58124 . % | .00  |08/02/1999 14:45 !

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Printed on Q8/02/1988 17 35

Page 2 cf §



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  ACC Environmental Consultants TestMethed:  8015M
8020
Attn.. Dave DeMent Prep Method:  §030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)
Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1999/07/27-05.03
MB: 1999/07/27-05.03-001 Date Extracted: 07/27/1999 11:11

Compound ' Result Rep.Limit ; Units | Analyzed ; Flag

Gasoline {ND 10 . mg/Kg 07/27/1999 11:11, !
| Benzene 'ND 0.62 . mgiKg | 07/27/1909 11:11, |
. Toluene |ND 0.62  mglkg |o7/27/1999 1:11) j
. Ethyl benzene ; 1 ND 0.62 ‘ mg/Ky ,0712?!1999 1111 1 ’
© Xylene(s) ND - 0.62 . mgKg |07/27/1999 11:11] | J
- MTBE ND 0.62 . mg/Kg 07!27/1 893 11:1 ‘l ' {
' Surrogate(s} | : I ; ;

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID +106.0 .58-124 % 1 07/27/1998 11: 11 i

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (825) 484-1918 * Facsimile. (525) 484-1096

Printed on 08/02/1999 17:35 Page 3 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1899-07-0405

To: ACC Environmental Consuitants

Attn: Dave DeMent

Test Method: 8020
8015M
Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 1999/07/27-05.03-002
LCSD:  1999/07/27-05.03-003

Sail

Extracted: 07/27/1999 11:39
Extracted: 07/27/1929 14:03

QC Batch # 1999/07/27-05.03

Analyzed: " 07/27/1999 11:39
Analyzed: 07/27/1999 14:03

. Compound i Cong. [mg/Kgl; Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] Recovery [%] RPD | Ciri. Limits [%] | Flags
: ltcs iLesD § LCs LCSD | LOS|LCSD. [%] |Recovery IRPD | LGS :LCSD |
Gasoline 0.526 J0.563 0625 0625 @ 84.2| 90.1 6.8 , 75125 | 35 ! : |
Benzene b0145 T 10136 | 0.125 0.125 !116.0l 108.8. 6.4 | 774123 | 35 ‘\ | f
- Teluene 0.148 {0,140 E 0.125 0125 1184, 112.0 56 @ 78122 | 35 | [ '
- Ethy! benzene 10145  , 0.137 | 0125 0125 11160 1096 57 | 70130 | 35 ! |
Xylene(s) ' 0.373 ' 0.359 | 0.375 0.375 | 995, 957 38, 75125 ' 35 ! j
: i = ! j

Surrogate(s) F | ; .
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-F1 - 510 , 525 : 500 500  102.0; 105.0 58-124

! ' f .

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756
Telephone (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile {825) 484-1096

Pnnted on' 08/02/1889 17.35 Page 4 of &



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn:Dave DeMent Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes

Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)

Analyte Flags
g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756
Telephone (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile' (925) 484-1096
Printed on 08/02/1599 17:35 Page 50f &



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SOB)

Lead by Flame AA

ACC Environmental Consultants 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94621
Aftn:  Dave DeMent Phone: (510) 638-8400 Fax: (510) 638-8404
Project# 6305-001.01 Project 480 43rd St
Samples Reported
Sample ID ‘ Matrix : Date Sampled Lab #

SOIL DRUM | Soll i 07/26/1999 12:30 . 3

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 845664755
Telephone. (825) 484-1818 * Facsimile (925) 484-1098

Printed on: 08/03/1999 11:29 Page 1 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #; 1999-07-0405

To:  ACC Environmental Consultants
Aftn.: Dave DeMent
Lead by Flame AA

Test Method: 6010B
Prep Method: 30508

Sample ID:  SOIL DRUM Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0405-003
Project: 6305-001.01 Received: 07/26/1899 16:30
490 43rd St.
Extracted: - 07/27/1999 15:41
Sampled: 07/26/1899 12:30 QC-Batch: 1999/07/27-02.17
Matrix: Sail
. Compound Result iRep.Limit | Units | Diluton | Analyzed  Flag {
I mgiKg | 1.00  107/28/1999 01:22! :
| 1 I

Cead 7.4 5.0

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton CA 94566-4756

Tefephone (825) 484-1912 * Facsimile
Printed on: 08/03/1995 11:29

(925) 484-10%6
Page 2 of 4



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 80108
Attn.: Dave DeMent Prep Method:  3050B

Batch QC Report
Lead by Flame AA

" Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 1998/07/27-02.17
MB: 1999/07/27-02.17-083 Date Extracted: 07/27/1999 15:41
Compound : Result Rep.Limit ‘ Units . Analyzed ° Fiag |
Lead I ND 50 . mg/Kg 107/27/1999 23:19: ;

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94588-4758
Telephone (925) 484-1819 * Facsimiie {8<3) 484-1096

Pninted on 08/03/1999 11.29 Page 3 of4



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0405

Environmental Services {(SDB)

To: ACC Environmental Consultants Test Method: 6010B
Attn: Dave DeMent Prep Method: 30508
Batch QC Report

Lead by Flame AA

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Sail QC Batch # 1999/07/27-02.17

LCS: 1999/07/27-02.17-084 Exiracted: 07/27/1999 15:41 Analyzed: 07/27/1999 23:24
LCSD:  1999/07/27-02.17-085 Extracted: 07/27/1998 15:41 Analyzed: 07/27/1999 23:29

Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] ' Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%]: Flags
1Ics 'LcsD ' LCS LCSD | LCSILCSD [%] 'Recovery \RPD ' LCS ' LCSD'

‘Lead © 251 - 251 i 250 250 ,1004: 1004 00,' 80-120 - 20 !

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasarion, CA 845654756
Telephone (825) 484-1918 * Facsimule (825) 484-10%6

Printed on 08/03/1999 11 29 Page 4 of 4
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Envliorunanlal Services {SDB) (DOHIS 1084)

1220 Quanry Lane + Pleasanton, Calllornla 94566-4750
510/484-118 « Facslnlle 610/404-1088

neia:encn# q}m —
Chain of Custody
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Ground Surface

Monitoring Well Construction Schematic

Depth Below
Ground
Surface

10 feet of solid
FPVC casing

10 feet of
slotted FYC
casing

.00 Py

o~ A b

Steel Christy Box

Locking Expansion Cap, with lock

Cement-Grout Seal

2" Diameter Schedule 40 FVC
Casing, flush threaded

Bentonite Fellet Seal

212 Graded Sand Filter

2* Diameter Schedule 40 FVC with

flush threaded
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well Mustrated a5 echematic only

Mertiaez, Ca forniz

e

2" Diamever PVC End Cap

ACC Environmental Consultants, |nc.
77T Capwell Drive, SL.te 100
Dzklang, California 94621
(DI0}855-2400 Fax (510)625-8404

Zrolect No
©305-001.01

Instalamion Date:
712399

TTe MONITORING WELL MW-4
Biumert Faint Company
490 43rd Street
Cakiand, California

I BN U &N Tl BN W EE BT EE BE BE BN EE T W EE S .
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|

factory slotted screen (0.02" slots),




Wade Hammond

Land Surveyor
36660 Newark Blvd. Suite D
Newark, California 94560-3000
Tel:510-739-1600 Fax:510-739-1620 hammonds @ pacbell.net

August 20, 1999

ACC Environmental Consultants

7977 Capwell Dr. Suite 100

Oakland, CA 94621

Tel:510-638-8400 Fax:510-638-8404

Subject: 490 43rd St. Oazkland
Well Surveying RESULTS 8-20-99 SURVEY

WELL PVC CASING RIM
NAME ELEVATION

MW 2 90.55 BENCHMARK 90.98
MW 4 90.16 90.31

MW 1 & MW 3 were used to confirm MW 2 as a suitable benchmark.

RELATIVE DISTANCES
MW1-MW2: 257
MW1-MW3: 375
MW1-MW4: 583
MW2-MW3: 215
MW2-MW4: 390
MW 3-MW4: 58.6

BENCIHHMARK:  IEXISTING WELLS
DATUM PER ACC ENVIRONMENTAL

L. Wade Hammond PLES
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ENVIRONMENTAL

ACC MONITORING WELL WORKSHEET

CONSULTANTS
JoBNAME: Blumect  Poine Lo, PURGE METHOD: Mauval  Bailing
SITE ADDRESS: W) 43 ¢ Street sampLEDBY: Nedl  Dycan g
JoB#: 6305 - 1.0] LABORATORY: (~lrroma lab
DATE: _ 7/36{a4 ANALYSIS: TPHafg1Ex [MTBE 4 Mineral Spirits
Onsite Drym Inventory solL: 1 Lt 4 ~70% MONITORING & ' DEVELOPING [%
EMPTY: water: 2 {ll SAMPLING [
WELL: MW - & Gal) | pH Iremp.c)| Cond. | sa. | Tu. | Do, | | Froth
DEPTH OF BORING: (4 b i j— | — | — | — | — | — | ] sheen
oEPTHTOWATER: (2.8 | 3.2 £27 V(7.1 .01 {063 @355~ | odor Type
WATER COLUMN: J. 98‘ 3. 3 — - —_— | — | — Free Product
WELL DIAMETER: 2" Y& (6.0 )gale1/y|ee3| 730 |~ |amunt Type
WELL VOLUME: I3 | C)u\ Other
COMMENTS:
—(ewtlings +alew for 2
well vw? umts Cn
-DU weter fweped ctlﬂiﬁ

WELL: Gah | pH |tempo)] cond. | sat | Tum. | Do, | | Frot
DEPTH OF BORING: | sheen
DEPTH TO WATER: Odor  Type_
WATER COLUMN: ] Free Product
WELL DIAMETER: Amount Type
WELL VOLUME; | Other
COMMENTS:
WELL: (Gal) | pH {Tempc)] Cond.| Sal. | Turb. | D.C. Froth
DEPTH OF BORING: | sheen
DEPTH TO WATER j Odor Type
WATER COLUMN : Free Product
WELL DIAMETER | Aiount Tyeel
WELL VOLLUME % : Other
COMMENTS.

7977 Capwe! Crve Sulde 100 o Oakiand, CA 84621 o+ (510) B38-5400 o FAX (510) §38-8404

Oat 1l a0 o« LOS ANGELES « SACRAMENTO o SEATTLE



